

25 M A C T 306/24
Rupa Kumari Vs. Amal Singh

21.08.2024

Pr: Sh. Sabir Ahmed, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner.

Perusal of record reveals that address of R2/insurance company falls within the jurisdiction of PS North Rohini, which pertains to the court of Ld. District Judge-01 + P.O.MACT.

Since the present matter does not fall within the jurisdiction of this Tribunal, therefore, the present matter be sent to the court of Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North West District, Rohini Courts, Delhi with request to transfer the same to the court of competent jurisdiction.

Petitioner is directed to appear before the court of Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North West District, Rohini Courts, Delhi on 22.08.2024 at 2.00 pm.

Ahlmad is directed to send the file complete in all respects to the concerned court well in time.

(Shama Gupta)
PO MACT (N/W)
Rohini Courts: Delhi
21.08.2024